

No.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

Petitioner Bentkey Services, LLC D/B/A The Daily Wire,

Applicant,

v.

Occupational Safety & Health Administration, et al.,

Respondents.

**EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR STAY PENDING JUDICIAL REVIEW,
OR, ALTERNATIVELY, PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE
JUDGMENT AND STAY PENDING RESOLUTION**

To the Honorable Brett M. Kavanaugh,
Associate Justice of the Supreme Court of the United States
and Circuit Justice for the Sixth Circuit

Harmeet K. Dhillon
Counsel of Record
Ronald D. Coleman
Mark P. Meuser
Michael A. Columbo
DHILLON LAW GROUP INC.
177 Post Street, Suite 700
San Francisco, California 94108
TELEPHONE: (415) 433-1700
FACSIMILE: (415) 520-6593
harmeet@dhillonlaw.com
rcoleman@dhillonlaw.com
mmeuser@dhillonlaw.com
mcolumbo@dhillonlaw.com

Ryan L. Bangert
Ryan J. Tucker
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15100 N 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020
rbangert@ADFlegal.org
rtucker@ADFlegal.org

David A. Cortman
John J. Bursch
Matthew S. Bowman
Frank H. Chang
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street, NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 393-8690
dcortman@ADFlegal.org
jbursch@ADFlegal.org
mbowman@ADFlegal.org
fchang@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Bentkey Services, LLC d/b/a The Daily Wire

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	iii
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS AND DECISIONS BELOW.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
I. REASONS FOR GRANTING THE APPLICATION.....	14
A. The Sixth Circuit Was Unduly Deferential to OSHA Because It Failed to Properly Apply the Correct Standard of Review: Substantial Evidence, Reviewed with a “Hard Look.”.....	14
B. OSHA Failed to Establish By Substantial Evidence That COVID-19 is a Workplace Hazard Present for the Workplaces to Which It Applies.	18
C. OSHA’s ETS Failed to Establish the Gravity of Potential Workplace Exposure for the Affected Employees, Ignoring the Key Elements of Risk: Age, Health Conditions, and Natural Immunity from Prior Infection.	23
D. OSHA Failed To Establish The Necessity Of The ETS And It Is Overbroad, Underinclusive, And Therefore Arbitrary.....	27
E. The ETS’s Testing Requirement Undermines Its Alleged Necessity.	29
F. The Balance Of Equities Favors A Stay.	30
CONCLUSION.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ala. Ass'n of Realtors,

2021 WL 3783142 at *3 9, 12, 13

Alabama Association of Realtors v. Department of Health & Human Services,

No. 21A23, 2021 WL 3783142 at *3 (U.S. Aug. 26, 2021) 9

Asbestos Info.

727 F.2d at 421 14,15,16

BST Holdings,

2021 WL 5166656, at *1 10, 11, 13, 14

Cassel v. FCC,

154 F.3d 478 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 29

Consolidated Edison Co. v. NLRB,

305 U.S. 197, 59 S.Ct. 206, 83 L.Ed. 126 (1938)..... 15

Dep't of Commerce v. New York,

139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)..... 14

Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.,

140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)..... 14

Dry Color Mfrs. Ass'n v. Dep't of Labor,

486 F.2d 98, 102 n.3 (3d Cir. 1973) 17

<i>Esch v. Yeutter</i> , 876 F.2d 976 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	15
<i>Georgia v. Biden</i> , Civ. No. 1:21-cv-163, slip op. at 18–19, 21 (S.D. Ga. Dec. 7, 2021)	9
<i>Home Box Off., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	29
<i>In re AFL-CIO</i> , 2020 WL 3125324, at *1 (D.C. Cir. June 11, 2020)	19
<i>In re OSHA</i> , 2021 WL 5914024, at *4	11, 12
<i>Kentucky v. Biden</i> , No. 3:21-cv-00055-GFVT, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 228316 (E.D. Ky. Nov. 30, 2021)	9
<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , -- F. Supp. 3d ---, *8 (E.D. MO, Nov. 29, 2021)	9, 27
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 2020 WL 6948354 (U.S. Nov. 25, 2020)	8
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	13
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016)	32
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994)	32

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 705..... 7, 14

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 7

28 U.S.C. § 1651(a) 7

28 U.S.C. § 2112(a)(3)..... 7

29 U.S.C. § 655(c)..... 7, 9

29 U.S.C. § 655(c)(1) 10

29 U.S.C. § 655(f) 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

86 Fed. Reg. 32,376, 32,385 (June 21, 2021) 8

86 Fed. Reg. 61402–03..... 10

Brendan Morrow, *Pfizer says effectiveness of COVID antiviral pill is 'beyond our wildest dreams'*, Yahoo News (Nov. 5, 2021). https://news.yahoo.com/pfizer-says-effectiveness-covid-antiviral-110635778.html?fr=sycsrp_catchall. 28

COVID Data Tracker, Centers for Disease Control, *available at* https://covid.cdc.gov/covid-data-tracker/#vaccinations_vacc-people-onedose-pop-5yr (last accessed December 18, 2021)..... 28

COVID-19 Vaccination and Testing: Emergency Temporary Standard, 86 Fed. Reg. 61402 (Nov. 5, 2021)..... 1

Rebecca Rainey, *Biden’s Workplace Vaccine Mandate Faces Headwinds*, Politico, *available at* <https://www.politico.com/news/2021/09/13/biden-mandates-vaccines-reactions-511680> (last accessed December 5, 2021) 31

Twitter, <https://twitter.com/SRuhle/status/1436063357958823940?s=20>..... 3

White House, “Remarks by President Biden on Fighting the COVID-19 Pandemic,”
(Sept. 9, 2021)..... 3
